

NO. 35307-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY SCOTT  
07 MAR -7 PM 12:14  
JAMES H. ...

---

RONALD W. DAWES and W. ANN DAWES, husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

DOUGLAS FIELD and MARY ANN FIELD, husband and wife,

Appellants,

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.  
Charles K. Wiggins, WSBA 6948  
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278  
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099  
241 Madison Ave. North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Appellants

PM 8-6-07

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

REPLY TO RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 4

A. The Fields are entitled to attorneys’ fees under CR 11 because the Daweses (1) conceded that the Common Road continues west past the Fields’ home, contrary to numerous declarations and pleadings; and (2) acquiesced in the Common Road as the true boundary for 22 years. (BA 27-44, BR 8-22)..... 4

1. The Court should reverse and remand for an award of attorneys’ fees under CR 11 because the Daweses’ claims were based on gross misrepresentations about the Common Road’s western terminus, propagated to avoid summary judgment. .... 4

2. CR 11 sanctions are also appropriate because the Daweses conceded mutual recognition and acquiescence, acknowledging that they had acquiesced in the Common Road as the true boundary for 22 years..... 7

3. The Daweses’ primary response is that they had a valid claim to title, but title is irrelevant, and one allegedly valid claim does not lend the required factual basis to other claims in any event..... 9

B. The Fields are entitled to attorneys’ fees under RCW 4.84.185 because the Daweses’ contentions were frivolous and asserted without reasonable care. (BA 44-47, BR 22-23)..... 14

C. The Fields are entitled to fees under RCW 4.28.328 because the Daweses did not have a substantial justification for filing the lis pendens. (BA 47-49, BR 24-29)..... 16

D. The Fields are entitled to damages under RCW 64.12.030 because Ronald Dawes destroyed vegetation in the area south of the Common Road. (BA 49-50, BR 29-38)..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

*Birchler v. Castello Land Co.*, 133 Wn.2d 106, 942 P.2d 968  
(1997).....21, 22, 23

*Free Methodist Church Corp. of Greenlake v. Brown*, 66  
Wn.2d 164, 401 P.2d 655 (1965) ..... 19

*Mullally v. Parks*, 29 Wn.2d 899, 911, 190 P.2d 107 (1948) ... 19, 25

*Scott v. Rainbow Ambulance Service, Inc.*, 75 Wn.2d 494,  
452 P.2d 220 (1969) ..... 24

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 4.28.328 ..... 16, 18

RCW 4.84.185 ..... 14, 17

RCW 64.12.030 ..... *passim*

RCW 64.12.040 ..... 24

**RULES**

CR 11 .....4, 7, 9, 11, 17
